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INSTRUCTIONS FOR PREPARATION OF FORM 114 B

1. Forms 114-B are to be prepared by Registration Branch in quadruplicate,
three copies to be forwarded to Area Supervisor who will accomplish-paragraph 2 and
return all three copies to Headquarters, American Graves Registration 'Service.

2. Paragraphs 1 and 3 will be accomplished by Registratibn Branch, Head-
guarters, American Graves Registration Service, Q.M.C., in Europe.

3. Paragraph 2 will be accomplished by Aera Supevisor from data on file
in his office.

4. If data is entered on Form 114-B from Form 1, Form 16, Form 1-A or Form
16-A, statment to this effect will be made on Form 114-B STATING WHICH G.R.S.
form data is taken from. If data concerning co-ordinates is approximate and NOT
accurate, statement to this effect will be made on these forms.
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER To QM 293 A-M
Brandt, Henry A, (MA)

Mrs. Emme Melka,
805 Hamilton St.,
Toledo, Ohio

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to the questionnaire recently forwarded you,
making inquiry as to whether you desire to make a pilgrimage to the cems-
teries of Europe during the summer of 1933, and inviting attention to the
fact that 1933 is the LAST YEAR for which the pilgrimages are authorized.

To date no reply has been received.

In order that your desires may be of record, and arrangements
made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing

Sept. 6’ 1932|

in the space provided, your answers to the questions listed, sign your

name and return this letter in the enclosed envelope which requires no',f

postage. Mf
fj
; i e, b AR e e L ,(,f’
1. Do you desire to make a pilgrimage 3 /7
in 1933? (Answer "Yes" or "No") i)/’f}’é}’
v
"’5“ d
2. Please state your age and condition Age: ;/ :
of health: Health: L g
/(o
3. Do you speak English? e
N
4. What other language do you speak? ' e
=N DY oy S
/ oy “ O rFI TR F 4
Sign here

NOTE CAREFULLY, THIS IS THE LAST CHARCE WHICH YOU WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE

PILGRIMAGE, AND THERE IS NO PROVISION OF LAW FOR A MONEY ALLOWANCE INSTEAD:

For The Quartermaster General,

Env.

Very truly xoursr

CHAS W DIETZ, -
Encl: C&ptaln Q. M. Corp&‘, 4"1, o "

ot j!J&‘-‘i/

Asslistant.
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REPER To QM 293 A-M

Brandt Hemry A (4) July 8 1982

¥rs Do Hellka
805 Hamilton 8t
Toledo Ohio

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15. 1930, authorizes
Pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europs during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remaing are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the faect that thig is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a (D aijol sly:
1935 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is ne provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widew who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE,

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations For the mothers
and widows making the journsy in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance. It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank gpace
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1030, 1931 or 1932. There is enclosed a cirecu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,
CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,

2 Enels. Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1SR 33
(Write answer here)

(Sign here) P R S Ry e ol




WAR DEPARTMENT

OFPICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO E_M; 293 A-M
Brandt, Hemry A. (Med) Mo September 29, 1931  ed

Yrs, Emma Halk&,
805 Hemilton St..
Toledo, Ohio,

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to previous correspondence relative to the
pilgrimage to the cemeteries of Europe, authorized by the Act of Congress
of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930. To date information has not
been received as to whether or not you desire to make a pilgrimage during
the summer months of 1932, in honor of the deceased veteran named above.

In order that the records may be complete, and arrangements
made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing
in the space provided, your answers to the questions listed, sign your
name, and return this letter in the enclosed envelope which requires no
postage.

ik, 0 ydu-éééi}enié ﬁékevﬁ'piigrimage

in 1932°?
2. Please state your age and condition Age:
of health: Health:

3. Do you speak Engligh?

4. What other language do you speak?

Sign here

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,
Encl: Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Env. Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM_293“AM ;
Brandt, Henry Ae  Pvts 1 ol (MA) M July 8, 198),

805 Familton St.,
Toledo, Ohio

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
< of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of 1932
must be made by this office not later than August lst of this year.
It is therefore desired that you answer the question below by writing
either of the words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided"” in the blank space
following the guestion,

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign your
name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
A, D. HUGHES, '

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Aggistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19329 =
@Write answer here

e )

Sign here

PP — - pres - R P, ¢ —— v S e S s oo e Zoko: LA 1 R SO P T %“



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

in rEpLY reFer To QM 293 A-C

Jue 6, 1930.
Brandt, Heury 2. ~ 1282 ¥

Sirse Emma Holka,
505 Hanilton St.,
Toledo, O.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi-
sions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August 1lst of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
guestion.

As soon ag you have answsred the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires nc postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
essential.

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widowe who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire 1o make the pillgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
A, D. HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.

DO YOU DESTRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1931°
(#rite answer here)

{Sign here)',



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY rEFer To QM 293 A-C

Brandt, Henry A. Septes 4, 1929,
1232

Mrge Emme Melka,
805 Hamitlon Stoe,
Toledo, Chioe

B mﬁg records of this office do not indicate that a reply has been
received to our communication dated June 29, 1929 making inquiry
concerning the name and address of the mother and widow of the deceased
service man above named. Thess addresses are desired with a view to
ascertaining the number of mothers and widowe who desire to make a pil-
grimage to the cemeteries of Eurcope in which the remains of their sons
and husbands are interred.

‘Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions
in the space provided on this letter, and return the letter %o this office
in the enclosed envelope which requlre¢ no postage?

Write answers in space below

( : 3

1, Is the deceased survived by a widow who /AQ/;;Zya’ !
has not since remarried? If so, give her / i
complete address:

2. If he is survived by a mother, stepmother, i2?%9% (LéD f}?ﬁ?@{%eéi
mother thru adoption, or any other woman Q. 2220 AL : e e
who stood in loco parentis to him, accord-

gjﬂ’ﬁ ;Z¥22AW14//%7iy7</) /Cg%ﬁi
Y
§%70/Z?/47&4>/

- i A i
3. If survived by a md&jor W’cﬁ& ’c%’&s ]) % é 9/
desire to make the p&%grlmdgaﬁﬁ DIv. ,: /7704‘” % das L e
0.0- M. 6. /Lfo 1
For The Quarte¥£;§tsr General\

/

¢
‘Véry truly yours, 'T'\Q
2 Incls. JOHN T. HARRIS,
Act of Congress ajor, Q. M. Corps,

Envelope Aggistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
LEFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERsL
% . WASHINGTON

in REPLY nErer To QM 293 A-C
Brandt, Henry 4.

June a9 . 1629.

! Hr. Bum Melis,
808 Hamilton Ste,
Toledo, Ohio.

1 Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited tc the enclosed copy of an Act of

Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act “To énable the mothers

: and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American

1 forces now interred in the cemeteries of Furope to make a pllgrimage %o

these cemeteries®.

The rscords of this office show that you are the mother of the
late Private lst Class Hemry Ae Brandt, Co. M, 26th Inf. whose remains are
now interred in the Meusewirgoane American Cemstery, Romagne=sous-Hont fauton,
Mousg, Frances

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by & widow who is entitled under the provisicns of the above quoted Act, toO
make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish her full name and
address in order that action may be taken to extend an invitation to her o
meke the pilgrimage. Both mothers and widows are entitled to make the pil-

grimage.

MM e ae 0LVt e b el il R b A ) (b it ) g b

In ths event your son was survived by a widow who has since re-
married it is requested that a statement to that effect be made .

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which reguires

no postage.
]
: Yor The Quartermester General,
% Very truly yours,
E
;
P
: 2 incls.
: Act of Congress.

Envelope. JOHN T. HARRIS,

‘ gajor, @. M. Corps,

Assistant.
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

M 293 A—M > 3 e
IN REPLY REFER TO Q__.______ &ept. 8, 1832,
Brandt, Henry A« (MA)

Eama Melke,
05 Hemilton 8%,

-«

Toledo, Ohio

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to the questionnaire recently forwardaed you,
making inguiry as to whether you desire to make a pilgrimage to the ceme-
teries of Europe during the summer of 1933, and inviting attention to the
fact that 1933 is the LAST YEAR for which the pilgrimages are authorized.
To date no reply has beén received.

In order that your dssires may be of record, and arrangements
made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing
in the space providsd, your answers to the questions listed, sign your
niame and return this letter in ths enclosged envelope which requires no
postage.

1, Do you desire to make a pilgrimage
in 1933? (Answer "Yes" or "No")

2. Please state your age and condition Age:
of health: Health:

3. Do you speak English?

4, What other language do you speak?

Sign here
NOTE CAREFULLY, THIS IS THE LAST CHANC® WHICH YOU WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE

PILGRIMAGE, AND THERE IS NO PROVISION OF LAW FOR A MONEY ALLOWANCE INSTEAD.

For The Quartermaster General, :
Very truly yours,

CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Encl: Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Env. Asgistant.
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

iN REPLY REFER ToLAM 1293 A-M

Brandt Henry A (MA) July & 1982

¥rs Eama Welln
808 Hamilton S5t
Toledo Ohie
Dear Madam:

The Act of Congreas of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1830, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remaing are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR ¥OST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance. It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is besing sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1932, There is enclosed a circu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE WAKING YOUR DECISION,

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,
CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
2 Encls. Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19337

(Wriie answer here)

(Sign here)




WAR DEPARTMENT
OF®ICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GEMERAL
WASHINETON

IN' REPLY REFER TO _Q_M 293 A-M
Brandt, Henry A. (Hed) He September 20, 1931 ¢4

¥rs. Emma Melks,
805 Hamilton St.,
Toledo, Ohio,

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to previous correspondence relative to the
pilgrimage to the cemeteries of Europe, authorized by the Act of Congress
of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930. To date information has not
been received as to whether or not you desire to maks a pilgrimage during
the summer months of 1932, in honor of the deceased veteran named above.

In order that the records may be complete, and arrangements
made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing
in the space provided, your answers to the questions listed, sign your
name, and return this letter in the enclosed envelope which requires no
postage.

15 ‘Dar&oﬁidéég}é to make a pilgrimage'

in 1932°
2. DPlease state your age and condition Age:
of health: Health:

3. Do you speak Engliash?

4, What other language do you speak?

Sign here

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,
Encl: Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Env. Assistant.

s



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

wBpwnts: weBlF2R5 MMore 1 o1 () e July 8, 198,

Mrs, BEmma Melke,
806 Hamilton St.,
Tolede, Dhio

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimagées
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of 1932
must be made by this office not later than August 1st of this year.
It is therefore desired that you answer the question below by writing
either of the words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign your
name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
A. D, HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Agsistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19322 .
Write answer here

Sign here




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GERNERAL
WASHINGTON

iN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A"C
Brandt’ Hem'y A' Mo 1 01 (f&-A) M April 6, 1931.

Mrs. Emma Melka,
805 Hamilton Street,
Toledo, Ohio

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of Congress
of March 2, 1929, together with an amendment thereto, approved May 15, 1930.

. The records of this office show that you ars the of
the deceased veteran named above and in order that plans ﬁ@y Be completed for
: conductlng the pilgrimages, it is requested you answer the following questions
by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this office
in ;he enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage?

2. Do you desire te make the pilgrimage
in the calendar year 1931°?

AT Y S ———— e

3. Please give your age and state your Age
health, Condition of Health

4. Do you speak English?

5. What other language do you speak?

Por The Quartermaster General,

FCUTRET (T S TSR T e e e Ty

Very truly youra,

= ? A.’D. HUGHES,

Enclosures: Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Envelope Agsistant.
Act

Amendment




aM 293 A
: October 11, 1930
Brand$, Hary 4, Pyt 1 C1 1232 M

Mrs, Inma Melka
805 Hamilton Street
Toledo, Ohio

" Dear Madam:

A reply has not been received to office letter of racent
date relative to the pilgrimage. to the cemeteries of Europe, avtror-
ized by the 4ct of Congress of Ma.rch 2y 1929, as amended May 15, 1950.

”he records of tlus office show that you are the
of the deceased vetoren named above and in order that pla 53, be
completed for conducting the mnilgrimages in 1931, it is requested you .
answer the followmg questions py filiing out the blanks left therefor
-and ‘return the letter to this office in the enclosed envelope which

requires no postage.

i Do yoidosire to wake this pllerimaee?)

Ro ~ Do you desir> to meke the pllgrlmage
.. in the calexdnsy year 1931?

-3+ Please give your age. and state your Age
health. Congition of health

4, Do you syoak English?.

Ss What other language do you speak?

For The Quartermaster General:

Very. truly yours,

A, D, FUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,

Encls:
Bgsistant,

Act
Amendment
Envelope

30/150



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

in repLy reFEr To QM 293 A-C Jumne 64 1930

Brandt, Henry . ~ 1232 ¥

¥rs, Erma Helim,
Toledo, O.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the yesar 1931, to the cemeteries in Eurcpe under the provi-
gions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929.

N To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August 1st of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the

question,

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
essential.

D i Ll Lo of

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
3 they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,

ey -

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,

3 Captain, Q. M, Corps,

1 Assistant,

3

;

gs DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE VIARS 10320 h e son = e b
% : (Write answer here)

el il
|

(Sign here)

{
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON
B Reri e rereniTo QUCS9TEAC October g, 1929.
Brandt, Hemry A. 1232 M

Hrs. Bmma km,
805 Hamilton S5t.,
Toledo, Ohio.

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europe by mdthers and widows of members of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naval serviée at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interred in such ceme-
teries, all necessary expenses of which pilgrimages ars to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
submit the yesults of such investigation in a report to Congress not later than
December 1%, 1929. The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total
number of mothers and widows entitled to meke the pilgrimages, the number of
such mothérs and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages to be made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following
guestions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the lstter to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to ﬁake”thiéuéilgrimage if eiigible? (Yes ) {(No)

»
ol

Ter————
o
TG

0,
eh!

Y

/A ) e BRI A R

2p (N

2. Do you desire to maks the pilgrimage
in the calendar year 1930°? _ 7 (Yes) (No)

3, Have you at any time made a previous visit
to the grave of the deceased member of the mili- :
tary or naval forces in whom you are interested? (Yes) ~ (No)

Age Health

4, Please give your age and state of health, (Years) (Good) (Poor)

English — (Yes) (Ko)
5. What language do you speak? Other languagse

(Specify language spoken)

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

JOHN T. HARRIS,

Encl, .
Act Major, Q: M, Corps,
Envelope Assistant,

>

:
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

R

IN REPLY REFER TO Q.M 293 A—C

Brandt, Henry Ae. ; Septe 4, 1929
1238’ &PTe &9y ®

Vrse Bnma Melka,
805 Hamitlon St.,
Toledo, Ohios

Dear MERemyecords of this office do not indicate that a reply has been
received to our communication dated making inquiry
concerning the name and address of tﬁgngo%gérlggg widow of the deceased
gervice man above named. These addresses are desired with a view to
ascertaining the number of mothers and widows who desire to make a pil-
grimage to the cemeteries of Europe in which the remains of their sons
and husbands are interred.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following gquestions
in the space provided on this letter, and return the letter to this office
in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below

1. 1Is the deceased survived by a widow who
has not since remarried? If so, give her
complete address:

2. If he is survived by a mother, stepmother,
mother thru adoption, or any other woman

who stood in loco parentis to him, accord-
ing to the terms of Section 4 of the en-

closed Act, give her name, address, and 7 et
relationship in the space opposite.

%3 If survived by a widow or mother does she
desire to make the pilgrimage?

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,

2 Incls. JOHN T. HARRIS,

Act of Congress Major, Q. M. Corps,
Envelope Agsistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
.  ACE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENE.

WASHINGTON

‘ i~ rEPLy nerem o QN 293 A-C
Brandt, Henry A. ~ June gg , 1929.

Mr. Bums Helka, 2

808 Eamilton S%., e

Toledo, Ohlve &

%

: Dear Madam: .S
; Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of >
& Congress approved March £, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers <
' and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American b
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to Zﬁ

these cemsteries®. 3

The records of this office show that you are the mother of the i

late private lst Olass Henry A« Brandt, Go. M, 26th Inf. whoso remius are g

now interred in the Meutew-irgonne Amerioan Cemetery, Romegne-sous-lontfaucon, £

Housa, Fmmoes 2

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived ;

; by a widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above quoted Act, to ;
f make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnigh her full name and g
address in order that action may be taken. io extend an invitation to her to ;

E make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and widows are entitled to maks the pil- §
E grimags. 2
; In the event your son was survived by a widow who has since re- 2
married it is requested that a statement o that effect be made. :

: 3
2 o
[ For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires %
no postage. ;

:

L, Por The Quartermaster Ceneral,

3 Very truly yours,.- -

e |
TR o wee e Summpven

G
Ty

2 inels.
Act of Congress.

Envelope. JOHN T. HARRIS,

major, Q. M. Corps,
Asgistant.

B Lo s o o e
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In reply refer to:

Rl June 25, 1928
» Emma Helka,
805 Ham.ilton Stey
Toledo, Ohios
Dear Madamy

The Quartermae‘ter General desires that you be informed that

, : Private 1 /o Hemry Ae Brandt, Compawny i, 26th
- the permanent grave of
Infantry, is Grevs 8, How 18, Blook €, lleuse-Argoms Amerigen Cemetary,

Bomzgne-sous-iiint fanean (leuse), Fraonces

This is one of the permanent Americen nilitary cemeteries
: Sl ’ ¥ oy . . .
to be maintaingd by this Government in Europe, Each grave will be
|

narked by a hu#adstone of white marble, of suitalle design, with

name, rank, dl{ Fision, orvfmlzatlon, date of soldier's death and State
I
from which he émne. ‘The he‘adstones will be placed at #&11 graves in
connection wrbin the imdrovement uork now in progress, &s soon as
poss:.ble and 'wﬂ,'bhout waiting for special action or request on the
=iy ]
part of relatil’tes. :

In effe\‘,;tn.nfT rercv4l, the utmost care and reverence were
exected and n‘oi:c;' than willingly accorded by those performing this
gacred duty, . '{L‘ grave- of *he dece"asud will be perpetu 211y maine
tained by thisc Government in 2 manner ‘.:-efitting the last resting

place of our ,_htFroes.

I "Jei;y' trely y'ours,

g \ Hod, Cénner,
= ‘ 'Aesis t8AE,
23 /236 /ARK :i- R

S acandt & o b osend e did oo e e REE el TRETT P 2R T IR RTINS G M A 3 AT AR R U i A b b u'lj



! Dup, v~
Brandt., ) '

Henry_ A. \ 1..55,092
(Surname.) (Christian name if full.) | 4 (Army serial number.)
—Pvte lele . Co.M, 26th Ynfa

(ﬁank and orgahizatio:

)
State your relationship to the deceased ... /%- &4 A

Do you desire the remains brought to the United States? - ,,ﬁ g
H (Yes or no.)

If remains are brought to the United Stmes,;’do you
wish them interred in a national cemeter{? (Yes or no.)

If you desire the remains interred at the home of the deceased, give full informa-
tion below as to where they should be sent:

5

Q(Namn of person to reccive remans.) (Express office.) (Telegraph office.)

(lx'ixinbcr and street.) . (City or town.) = %(State.)
i TZZ7,
; o (Sign here -// = 2 {’//'/ ” //’ >3
F05 it Lt IO 1 L Zliga 2
Number and street or rural’route.) .

. (City, to_wn, or post office.)
Read carefully the letter accompanying this card.
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Gonecentration,

G. R. S. Form. No. 1 6-A Place Romagne 1232 ,v

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL  p,, ‘w29, 102, -

B A KTV Hawrwry A
1. REMAINS oF.... . OBANDD, fenry 4s ~ - o

< REAGCO
SeRIAL NUMBER......... 220%&. .
Po : 3} AT ne
£1C, Cos X 26th l?‘-f
RANIC it i e o e ONGARIZATION. & 2 i o b ey

- 2. Disinterred (date) : : From (give complete location)

;Jgnlg’lggglmm@@ggp(\zﬁ,m}gtJ‘G1;:x,12?f‘,‘.

ByeaGmonpt s = ohussel by o it 880 e e

3. Reburied (date) : January 20 1932 In (give complete location) :

... Meuse Argonne Cemetery #1238 o  Grave. B Rlook G . BOw X8 i

Ceenened

By : Group.....reburdal 8 - ... Unibi. oo Nature of reburial 3

4. Report as to pature of original burial and condition of body upon disinterment :

.3, uniforms body decomposed, unreccgnizables

5. (a) Idéntiﬁcétibh iaés : Buried with body 288 .. On grave marker D S =

(b) Other means of identification found upon disinterment, and general remarks :

body teg checkes with records.

é. What does examination of body show as regards the following identifying items ?
(a) Height (actual measurement) ......j.mp.as.s.i.h.l.&.'..t.Q..'.ie.t.a;rmi,.ne.
(b) Weight (estimated)...:................... Ho
Geyellair=00lor ... .. 3ineceneteie

@nariityess S St ee e B :

ChanaeloREHCS ot RO et s

(d) Hairzongface—Color— .- Seamttip e © o SR S

Clagram repx-'esventAs the mouth ili(_ie open.

T OCalION s o w e e S

: WS
: : 22 23 24 25 26 27
e o T e T e e T R B s ) ? M,*".L;

(f) Wounds or missing parts (received at time of casualty) A e 6 T B R s e

7. Disinterment , ‘
i ) g_ / E 7 < : ; wporeeihdepsreravy s MerccofBiocaceacee
supervised by .7 A B, RO e T A T U

- 8. Reburial

bl o7 @f’/
James W, Ydunger,

cetesee voliosopessvss gpreiogteetaneds WY D ves sssssseve
Captain, -HeCs

I
e ——
e

= We Bs Sheild



INSTRUCTIONS FOR- THE PROPER COMPLETION OF G.R.S. FORM NO. 16-A

E&ter information, as noted below, on reverse side of sheet in the corresponding numbered space. This
form issupplemental to and is to be forwarded with G. R. S. Form 1-a, reporting reburial locations. To be’
used in %swgy to Question 26, Form 114, in case no means of identification on body.

' £, Shaw soldier’s mame, serial number, rank and organization, and by whom disinterred and reburied.
% Ak == 2 . ] Y
p.3 ‘Give date and-accurate information as to location from which the body was disinterred and the group
and unit which made disinterment. : : . x ,

~3. Give date and accurate information as to location of reburial and the group and unit which made
réburial, apé how reburial was made—in casket, wooden boxs eticssi ™

4. State to what degree decomposition has'progiessed, whether recognition is possible, én'd how the
body was originally buried—in a casket, box, burlap, etc. This statement should be as complete as possible.

5. (a) State whether identification tags were found buried with body andvon grave marker by réporting
“ Yes” or “No”. K

(b) State whether or not body appears to have been a hospital case. Were any identifying articles found
in or on body or grave ? List any personal effects, letters, money-order receipts, and the like found on body
or in grave. Give any and all information which it is thought might be of use in identifying the body, other
than that tabulated under Item No. 6. :

6. Give all information as to body description and dental chart as nearly correctly as the condition of the
body will allow. Items (¢) and (f) under the body description are very important and should be very complete.
The dental chart is also very important and should be filled in with great care. There are 32teethto be accoun-
ted for, as shown by the numbers on the chart. Beginning at the middle line in both upper and lower jaws,
the teeth are arranged symmetrically on either side and classed as incisors (cutting teeth), cuspids or canines
(tearing teeth), bicuspids (chewing teeth), and molars (principal chewing teeth). An examination should be
made and findings charted to cover the following basic conditions : Lost teeth, crowned teeth, bridge work,
fillings, caries (cavities of decay), dentures (plates), and any deformity of jaws found.

»

MISSING TEETH.................... All teeth missing through previous extrac- =|_To0TH MISSING
: tion (not those fractured or displaced by :
* recent wounds) should be scratched out,
thus :

CROWNED TEETH ............... Block in solid the crown of tooth (label
X ~ gold, porcelain, or gold and porcelain),
thus : : |

BRIDGE WORK ........... ......Block in solid the crown of tooth (label
gold bridge, gold and porcelain bridge),
' thus ;

®x

SHVYER PILLING GOLD FILLING
oLD FILLING GOLD FILLING
GOLD FILLING

FILEINGS =5 v ianie Draw filling on tooth accurately as pos-
sible (block in and label gold, silver,
cement), thus:

AVITY | _DECAYED

. ECAYED ECAYED ’

CARIES (CAVITIES)........... Outline location and size ol cavity, shade
in thus : :

DENTURES (PLATES) ........ Draw diagram of relative size and shape of plate, block in teeth attached and indicate retaining
clasps on natural teeth with the word ‘‘clasp.” -

7. Show name of person supervising the disinterment and the name and title of the person approving

Same- E,? 7 N = ’
- x : y 4 3

8. Show name of pégsoﬁ supervising the reburial_.%ﬁd the name and title of the person approving sarne.




G RLS. R 1 |
FORM #114-A, STATION Romasue 1232

To be prepared in triplicate. pATE Jan 19 1®2

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT, PREPARATION, SHIPMENT AND REBURIAL OF BODY
DISINTERMENT mg COMPARATIVE REPORT ; >

Records of G.R.S. Headquarters. Discrepancy found upon e ; of bd.dy

1. Name BRANDT Henry A.
2. No. _ 55092

5. D.D. Qet.3rd L?L[

6. c.p. KIA :
Discrepancy found upon disinterment

7. Grave No. 68 - Sec. 886 oo GreG Weg tas & ta D EICHE NI
8. Plioi e ta = e e ROV S s o o) @R CoaEe SO e ROWE SR
9. : 17. ~ None

S e = : == e Réiﬂabne-—sous
18. Cemetery Meuse-Argonne AmMETr. 19. Commune or town ______] liontfaucon
20. Dept. or County ~ Meuse 215  Counthy _E_‘_I_.fg;;_c;_e_: _________ ‘
22. G.R.S. Hdgrs. Code No. __ 1232 _?_?_9__?__5_ ___________________________________________________________________
23. Disinterred (Da,te)nglg‘aal9 _____ BY - lns 2. CVLussell .................
24. Inscription on grave marker:

Name Henry A Brandt Serial No. 55092

29.

B = o

ngnature Junior Technlcal A581stant

PREPARATION J L White.

26. What other means of identification were on body? (If no disc or other means of
identification on body, give description of body in detail).

S FHic¥nifexnxhuRkepx. . None ... ez S e =

27. Condition of body .. _Bally--decomposed., featureu- wirecognizable -
U

N R e Owgmidfewm, cburdiap. o s Lo o o

29. Any discrepancy noted upon examination of body, as compared with G.R.S. records
quoted above?_ '

AR AR AR AEACARSIAASEABE S e =

.A;Notne~u: BT REEERTBAL - ABE == T ==
30. Body prepared and placed in casket: Date Jan 19 1922 Bl tigsd E V ,3@?_8__]:1

- > V l\
Sk g Caeket sealed by _G, us_ ell

Signature of Embalmer, (Supervisor _ &—«//




: ' 3 5
SHIPMENT. (Show actual marking of box.) - Box No. cfzosag;hnﬁhu i

- s
@

32. Designation of body:

Name _ Henry Ae BRANDT Serial No.55092 e B

Rank _ PPC = Organization _CO/M. 26th Inf.
$5. Sensigued to: Meuse-Argonne Amer .#1232,

Name of Permanent Cemetery Romagne-gous-1o ntfgucon, deuse.

22 ¢ Y Russell

34. (asket boxed and marked (Date)__mqa,n__}?,_:,lﬁ?,4,___~_______Q_BV __________ R T e
35. I hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and

accomplished under my immediate supervision and that the report above

is correct.

Signature of G.R.S. Inspector ___ /7
R C

T6: Remarksr ‘... - toe o wl oa e oSl N g e - et TS M e see S el
37. Shipped from point of Operation: (Date) Jan 19T Pia S e 2 e

To point of Concentration _______ _Morgue Bomegne __._ ____ . :

: (Name /

Convoyer®. W d Royed = = " Signature Shipping Office;g{ /5

38. Received at Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date .. ___________

39.

40.

41.

42,

43,

By G.R.S. Representativehnm_“_"_"_“_"_"_n_"_"_n_n_n_n_“_"_“_"_"_"m_nm"_""_: _____________
Shilppeds BromBRaht headRorFECA N o T on € eniEkairio IS ot e SIS e
To Permanenfe Cemetery R An A el o A e S S R S R R e e N e s
; (Name
CONVOY@ s iy e S e S e SHgnat RS PRI g0 (C OISR e
Recedved ==-Date-—— = - P e ST — e
G.R.S. Rsp;esentative B et P o e e e L T R el
Reinterred, . Meuse Argomns Cemstery #1232 January 20 2922 ... =~
c s - _ AL
(Date .
GravemNoBmc . =@ > Ao e e T S e Sectionte = - Seb
Pigtx- Rfaak-2CQ. o0 ¥ s T aaas Row=dB > ns -~ A8 S S0 EaER N A o -5

W. Youber,
Captain, Q.l&C,
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COMPILATIus OF DISPOSITION OF REMAIN, DATA
File #42622

L. LocaTrion Inpex CARD:

(@) Name _________ mm_,-_genny_A. ................. Ser. No. .__55098 ...
) Ranlkrl = Pvt,- 1fe- - Organization ... €04 M, 26th Inf.
(¢) Dateofdeath ____.___10=3=18 (@) Cause of death __________ T

IT. ReetstraTION CARD.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loc., Ind., Inf.):

{@) Grave No. ___ﬁﬁ _________ Row - Plot =

_______________ B =~ Sec. TghR - TYP
e A A
: o - SIG giﬂia 3 P OTCun, O)i/?/’
(6) Emerg. Address .. MRS, Emmg _ 6, Sister  _805. Ham,:,lton--st—.-;--«Taledo O,

O L o L7

Date of receipt

®) Relatlonshlp S

Examiner’s Initials ______ /(" Diatte. Mt OF S il i o , 192
V. A. G. O. CoRRESPONDENCE shows communication from _____________
Jadated il i = c N 5
confirming request in Par. IV, item_______________ gbove,.oETequestingsthats=c U S &7 & . ue s
7=\
= e Q LO.-{'\_:"_?_--____‘:_____.____-_____.._____: _______________________________________________
) - }
Examiner’s Initials -_____‘___:,_}_‘f _________ Date ___%z= 2 et M s b e e e , 192
VI. G. R. S. FrLes, CORRESPONDENCE—shows as follows: _______.________
_________________ e e L SO S R
(@) Cancellation memos referred to? ______ g /.. ______________________________________________________________________ )
y’/r..:,f, ; - i \
G2y E eroimin e Date O —} ______________ ,\N
/| xaminer’s Initials .. /47— ED) e 2
c 1/ - ,
f i
COUNTRY France CemerERY No. 1232 __Sec. 285.. Smeer No. ... 21 . 75 o/
18 Mako roun jiux "‘-
(& Amgldel:&r;ﬂ:ll (lsv ﬁ)zo G titred)

//6/4 7/9\/ (}: ' \,f 4 /:

T




= , 192
VII. G. R.S. Form No. 114 made : : | =
, Checked by £

VIII. FiNAL AcCTION: o
Cablefont:. .« - wrEueage "4 - &

letfer on .. J/ZZ---- 192 /

%ﬂng advice forwarded to Europe by

/%i%ﬁzﬂéﬁ/u

3 -——
et v e — :
|
. gt e T s e Pr e
Name 0C i 0B et S E T R R - R et RN e
*téeeaagen LA LI0I0 0 O O B0 IS T O St ®'e og
R.a.!‘lk v L5 Yoo eoesnvosasoa e s'anog o e Ty ----——--—-----------------"--"-“‘"‘"‘%:;7-2‘0‘-"
s@ri@l NQ"oana ) . 0 visate .

ccccccccccccccccccccc
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0S P-SS
Form No. 1009
QWFICE OF TFE QUARTERMASTER GENZRAL W V. \
CEMETERTAL DIVISION W SR
OVERSEAS PROGJECT SUD-SECTION = \ A o "0

vy d
Y0 709/8 1

Harlow  C4W.
NAME OF DECEASED SOLDIER CEMETEKY NO. DATE
_ Brapdt, Henry 8., Pvte 1/ce 1232-Sece25 = 21 4/7/21.
SERIAL NUMBER ORGANIZATION DATE OF DEATH
55002 Cos M, 26th Inf, 10/5/18s :
bO‘Dy fO‘r“an ad 40
Adjustment Departy WAR RISK INSURANCE INFORMATION
roment
Date =
ate_l - 3 7 =) G DATE,
PERSON NAMED 2Y SOLDIER TO EE TENEFICIARY OF INSURANCE RELAT IONSHIP

4 3 ] i A R 7 F~
L1 44 A4S MNEH s s L, [ A VLA

v s o Adan/, & Viaaara 272220 AN A e &

{ {q A 7_"7.'., ? i / 777u/5é‘&("‘ - b ¥ y

ADDRESS — O TIEE :
oo / é 4 e A 5 ¢ - 3
= Axff??ﬁﬁﬁéfp/ . ) e dd; DAta~
SERSON RECETVING DEATH COMPENSATION RELATIONSHIP

5/1868/ LML



'COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA
File #42622

I. Location Inpex CARD:

(@) Name ______: BRARDT _gOnrYAQ _____________________ Ser. No. 88098

@) Rank ___Pvte 1/ Organization . “0s¢ M, 26th Inf, TYP%?';Q

(¢) Date of death __ 1Of§‘18 (d) Cause of death K/A _____________________________ -
II. Reeistratron Carp.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loc., Ind., Inf.):

(a) Grave No. 68 ROW ............. ,Plo§c. ______________ Sec. &8 . TYP. ._8&W

VI1I. SUPPLEMENTARY REQUESTS.

Date of and source. Relationship and name. Desires. Action taken.

----------------------------------------------------------------------------

VIIL. Form 115 received from G. R. S., Hoboken, N. J. oo oo 102
COUNTRY CEMETERYAN O e Sest Sua e e oo SRR N S —
G.R. 8. Form 115-A : 3—8020 '
August, 1920
Frenge ' 1232, Sec, 28 | 21,// ¢

%7//2/
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Form I, 1009
N OFFICE OF ©FE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
G()? OEMETERTAL DIVISION
OVERSEAS PROJECT SUL-SECTION
Harlow 4V
NANE OF DECEASED SOLDIER CEMETERY NO. DATE
Brandt, Hanry Aey Fvie 1/30 1232~8ece2b « 21 4'/7/“31'
SERIAL NUMBER ORGAL IZATION DATE OF DEATH
_ 55092 Coe M, 26th Infe 10/3/184
bm nal Attached to ‘ -
Folie WAR RISK INSURANCE INFORMATION
s e ) R e
Ddle P : DATE

L /K7741/7/g4k_

PERSON NAMED BY SOLDIER TO BE BENEFICIARY OF 1NSURAN(‘I§7

[} RELATIONSHIP Y

X 0 S ><:Z a_ Vuj ]L 7;% M
ADDRESS
Speent MeA .
PERSON RECEIVING DFATH COMPENSATION Mﬂm A5 RELAT IONSHIP
o5 1922
- ;‘. /) ‘;,
il | —‘K-f '{:,.,1!9

S/1868/ LML

(A T

wile No..-+



G.R.S. FORM NO. 16 ) Pl "~ NRURCHATEAL

Date__gune 2nd. 1919,

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL.

Remainsg of: . .‘ LT Y o0
Name: BRANDT, Henry A. Number;, 56092 -
Rank: pvt, Organization: Co M, 26th Inf.
Disinterment and'Reburial made by Group WhHit
Disinterred {Date) From: (Give complete location)
19th April 1919. Grave #24, B/) Cemeterm

EXERVONT _ARDENNES

JMap 35 _SE._ T .303e3 N 280.4 A

Reburied (Date)  in: (Give complete location)

19th April 1919 Grave #68, Sec. 25, Rlot 2 . M

.....

ARGONNE AMERICAN CELETERY NOo Jle3&

ROMAGNE, MEUSE

Report as to nature of original burial and condition of body upon disinterment:

Burial =ood, Buried in uniform Rody badly decompoged

Was one identification tag found upon the bocy!  ves
’ _.t/.ﬁﬂ
What other means of identification were found on the body? ~ Hvue
&7
/ P
00 e
77665~
Note:

If upon disinterment, effects are found upon bodies, they will be promptly
sent to the Effects Depot dirsct as is required by G.O. 170, G.H. 2, 19184,
after being carefully examinel for clues to identity in doubiful cases, notation
whereof will be made and rurcsted to Chief, Graves Registration Service.w

R.H. ROSENTHATL,

2nd Lieut. Q.M.C.U.S.A.
Cs0« Group Unit

Supervised by:______Lbt, Wilson

H. 0'K
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. GRAVE LOCATION BLANK

LOCATION OF THE GRAVE OF

(\u}'nal.lye). : .(.Ikiz.s't. Nane .1;111. '[.Il.lfll.d.l].\j.. =
1o~ 3 e
plaE el = .§ ............ T e
PLACE OF DEATH: FN@A U T “MRA K
{7 [ g :
AUSE OF DEATH:/ A B A \
...... L:w e o o e s e e e e viaotan o ¥l
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- ek =% 5} d i
| et Y F et B 1
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(Give Cemetery, Town an@ment). Map referon('e must
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Head
IDEN TII’ICA‘I‘IO’\T TAGS

If mame v
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ADDRFSS

RELATIONSHIP: .../ Sr SO A0 e

REPORTED BY:

This pertion to be sent to Chief of Graves Registration Service.
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